## Resolution #5-2015/2016

WHEREAS, the Grundy County Board of Health has recommended approving an amendment of the Grundy County Ordinance (No. 2004-3) to the Grundy County Board of Supervisors regarding the addition of Section 7.02.4A to the Ordinance as follows:

7.02.4A Fines and Penalties- Upon violation of the terms of any part of this ordinance or Iowa Code Environmental Protection[567], Chapter 69, any person issued a contractor's license in Grundy County to install onsite waste water systems, shall be issued a citation for a first time offense of the Ordinance. Said citation shall be issued as a county infraction with the penalty being set at \$750 for the first violation. If said fine is not paid within time allowed by court, a \$1000 fine each day thereafter shall be assessed. Upon a second violation of this Ordinance or Chapter 69 of the Iowa Code, the Contractor's License shall be revoked.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors considered the recommendation of the Board of Health, and

WHEREAS, a hearing date must be established to consider the proposed amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Grundy County Board of Supervisors that it conduct a public hearing on the proposed Ordinance on the 31st day of August, 2015, at 9:15 o'clock A.M. at the Board Room of the Grundy County Courthouse, Grundy Center, Iowa, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Grundy County Auditor cause notice of the proposed hearing to be published in the official newspapers of the County in accordance with the County Ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of August, 2015.

fa Shildrett

Mark A. Schildroth, Chairperson Grundy County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Rhonda R. Deters, County Auditor